AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 85-00

By: Helen MacMurray Mayo

An Ordinance to increase the water and sewer rate charged by the City of Bexley and to transfer \$160,000 from the Budget Stability Fund to the Sewer Fund and to transfer \$90,000 from the Budget Stability Fund to the Water Fund.

Whereas, by Ordinance No. 6-81 this Council provided that the water and sewer rates to be charged to the residents of the City of Bexley will be established by Council upon the advice of the Water Department and dependent upon the needs of the City as determined by the costs to the City for the operation of the Water Department and the charges by the City of Columbus for water usage;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the water rate charged by the City of Bexley on all bills issued on or after April 1, 2001 to customers billed quarterly shall be at a rate of \$23.68 per 1,000 cubic feet (MCF) and all bills issued on or after February 1, 2001 to customers billed monthly shall be at the rate of \$23.68 per 1,000 cubic feet (MCF).

Section 2. That the sewer rate charged by the City of Bexley on all bills issued on or after April 1, 2001 to customers billed quarterly shall be at the rate of \$33.92 per 1,000 cubic feet (MCF) and all bills issued on or after February 1, 2001 to customers billed monthly shall be at the rate of \$33.92 per 1,000 cubic feet (MCF).

<u>Section 3.</u> That \$160,000 is appropriated and transferred from the Budget Stability Fund to the Sewer Fund and \$90,000 is appropriated and transferred from the Budget Stability Fund to the Water Fund.

<u>Section 4</u>. That all existing Ordinances of the City of Bexley are hereby repealed insofar as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 5</u>. That this ordinance shall go into force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: ________, 2000

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council

Approved: ______, 2000

David H. Madison, Mayor

11-14-00 Third heading Amended Ordinance Substituted for Ord 85:00. Passed